

<i>Proposal nr.</i>	<i>Type of amendment</i>  Modify	<i>Paragraph nr.</i>  §3.1.1	<i>Section nr.</i>
<i>Who makes the proposal</i>  Daniel Hernández Iniesta			<i>Local Branch</i>  Executive Board
<i>Original Text</i>  § 3.1.1: The NA consists of: a) Delegates with speech, proposal and voting rights: Two representatives from each ISU local branch and the all national board members. Voting representatives from each branch can be changed before and during the NA with written notification to the Organizational Consultant.			
<i>Remove</i>  -			
<i>New text (if any)</i>  § 3.1.1: The NA consists of: a) Delegates with speech, proposal and voting rights: Two representatives (one from another gender) from each ISU local branch and the all national board members. Voting representatives from each branch can be changed before and during the NA with written notification to the Organizational Consultant.			
<i>Reason behind proposal</i>  In order to help gender inclusion in ISU, the highest decision body making as the NA should have equality in their representatives to the NA			
Approved/Voted down			

<i>Proposal nr.</i>	<i>Type of amendment</i>	<i>Paragraph nr.</i>	<i>Section nr.</i>
	Add	§3.2	
<i>Who makes the proposal</i>			<i>Local Branch</i>
Daniel Hernández Iniesta			Executive Board
<i>Original Text</i>			
§ 3.2: Executive Board (3): The ISU Executive Board (ISU EB) is elected by the National Assembly to be its representative.			
<i>Remove</i>			
-			
<i>New text (if any)</i>			
§ 3.2: Executive Board (3): The ISU Executive Board (ISU EB) is elected by the National Assembly to be its representative. One member from the EB should be from another gender.			
<i>Reason behind proposal</i>			
In order to help gender inclusion in ISU, the EB should be representative of that purpose			
Approved/Voted down			

<i>Proposal nr.</i>	<i>Type of amendment</i>	<i>Paragraph nr.</i>	<i>Section nr.</i>
	Add	§3.3	
<i>Who makes the proposal</i>			<i>Local Branch</i>
Daniel Hernández Iniesta			Executive Board
<i>Original Text</i>			
§ 3.3: National Board (7): ISU National Board (ISU NB) is elected by the National Assembly to be its representative			

<i>Remove</i>
-
<i>New text (if any)</i>
§ 3.3: National Board (7): ISU National Board (ISU NB) is elected by the National Assembly to be its representative. At least two of the National Board members should be from another gender.
<i>Reason behind proposal</i>
In order to help gender inclusion in ISU, the NB should be representative of that purpose
Approved/Voted down

<i>Proposal nr.</i>	<i>Type of amendment</i>	<i>Paragraph nr.</i>	<i>Section nr.</i>
	Add	§5.1	
<i>Who makes the proposal</i>			<i>Local Branch</i>
Daniel Hernández Iniesta			Executive Board
<i>Original Text</i>			
§ 5.1: Impeachment of the National Board A National Board member can be removed from their positions by a two –thirds majority of the NA in cases of financial fraud or any other behavior that goes against the constitution or principles of ISU.			
<i>Remove</i>			
-			
<i>New text (if any)</i>			
§ 5.1: Impeachment of the National Board A National Board member can be removed from their positions by a two –thirds majority of the NA in cases of financial fraud or any other behavior that goes against the constitution or principles of ISU.			
A National Board member can be removed from their position if they miss two National Board meetings, without a valid reason. The proposal to remove from their position will come at			

next National Board meeting.
<i>Reason behind proposal</i>
National Board meets at least 4 times a year according to the National Constitution, and missing 2 National Board meetings is not helpful for the work of the organization.
Approved/Voted down

<i>Proposal nr.</i>	<i>Type of ammendment</i>	<i>Paragraph nr.</i>	<i>Section nr.</i>
	Add	§3.4.1	
<i>Who makes the proposal</i>			<i>Local Branch</i>
Daniel Hernández Iniesta			Executive Board
<i>Original Text</i>			
§ 3.4.1: Every ISU Local Branch has a president who is responsible for its operation.			
<i>Remove</i>			
-			
<i>New text (if any)</i>			
§ 3.4.1: Every ISU Local Branch has a president who is responsible for its operation. The Local Branch president, should update regularly the board members about the financial situation of the Local Branch.			
<i>Reason behind proposal</i>			
All Local Branch members should be updated by the Local Branch president about the financial situation of the Local Branch.			
Approved/Voted down			

<i>Proposal nr.</i>	<i>Type of ammendment</i>	<i>Paragraph nr.</i>	<i>Section nr.</i>
	Modify	§3.2	
<i>Who makes the proposal</i>			<i>Local Branch</i>
Daniel Hernández Iniesta			Executive Board
<p><i>Original Text</i></p> <p>§ 3.2: Executive Board (3): The ISU Executive Board (ISU EB) is elected by the National Assembly to be its representative. ISU EB meets at least two times per month. The Executive Board shall consist of:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. National President</li> <li>2. Union Development Officer</li> <li>3. Political Affairs Officer</li> </ol> <p>ISU National Board hires an Organizational Consultant. ISU National Board receives a Plan of Action from the National Assembly. In cases where the National President is not available for important events or periods, the 1st Vice-President shall serve as his/her representative and shall be granted the authorities of National President on an interim basis. ISU National Board members are elected for a period of 1 year, after which new elections are held. No post in ISU National Board may be held for more than two consecutive years at a time. Anyone holding a local board position, who gets elected as NP resigns immediately from the local board. All other NB positions have a grace period of one month within which to resign and help organize elections to fill up the local board position. There is an overlapping period of one month in ISU National Board, after which the incoming elected representatives fully assume the responsibilities of the position</p>			
<p><i>Remove</i></p> <p>-</p>			
<p><i>New text (if any)</i></p> <p>§ 3.2: Executive Board (3): The ISU Executive Board (ISU EB) is elected by the National Assembly to be its representative. ISU EB meets at least two times per month. The Executive Board shall consist of:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. National President</li> <li>2. Union Development Officer</li> <li>3. Political Affairs Officer</li> </ol>			

ISU National Board hires an Organizational Consultant. ISU National Board receives a Plan of Action from the National Assembly. In cases where the National President is not available for important events or periods, the Union Development Officer shall serve as his/her representative and shall be granted the authorities of National President on an interim basis. ISU National Board members are elected for a period of 1 year, after which new elections are held. No post in ISU National Board may be held for more than two consecutive years at a time. Anyone holding a local board position, who gets elected as NP resigns immediately from the local board. All other NB positions have a grace period of one month within which to resign and help organize elections to fill up the local board position. There is an overlapping period of one month in ISU National Board, after which the incoming elected representatives fully assume the responsibilities of the position.

*Reason behind proposal*

The 1st Vice President was a position does not exist anymore, and as agreed in the duties from Union Development Officer, he or she will be National President representative if needed.

Approved/Voted down

<i>Proposal nr.</i>	<i>Type of ammendment</i>	<i>Paragraph nr.</i>	<i>Section nr.</i>
	Add	§3.2	
<i>Who makes the proposal</i>			<i>Local Branch</i>
Daniel Hernández Iniesta			Executive Board
<p>§ 3.1.1: The NA consists of:</p> <p>a) Delegates with speech, proposal and voting rights: Two representatives from each ISU local branch and the all national board members. Voting representatives from each branch can be changed before and during the NA with written notification to the Organizational Consultant.</p> <p>b) Observers with speech and proposal rights:</p> <p>Committee members</p> <p>ISU Organizational Consultant</p> <p>Representatives from potential member branches</p> <p>Candidates for election to the National Board</p> <p>One representative from Norsk Studentorganisasjon (NSO)</p>			

One representative from ANSA (Association of Norwegian students abroad)

One representative from Studentenes og Akademikernes Internasjonale Hjelpfond (SAIH)

One representative from Spire (Utviklingsfondets Ungdom)

With a simple majority, speech and proposal rights can be given and removed from one or more specific observers.

*Remove*

-

§ 3.1.1: The NA consists of:

a) Delegates with speech, proposal and voting rights: Two representatives from each ISU local branch and the all national board members. Voting representatives from each branch can be changed before and during the NA with written notification to the Organizational Consultant.

b) Observers with speech and proposal rights:

Committee members

ISU Organizational Consultant

Representatives from potential member branches

Candidates for election to the National Board

One representative from Norsk Studentorganisasjon (NSO)

One representative from ANSA (Association of Norwegian students abroad)

One representative from Studentenes og Akademikernes Internasjonale Hjelpfond (SAIH)

One representative from Spire (Utviklingsfondets Ungdom)

One representative from AIESEC

With a simple majority, speech and proposal rights can be given and removed from one or more specific observers.

*Reason behind proposal*

ISU Norway signed a partnership agreement with AIESEC, and they should be granted observer rights

Approved/Voted down

<i>Proposal nr.</i>	<i>Type of amendment</i>	<i>Paragraph nr.</i>	<i>Section nr.</i>
	Add	§3.2	
<i>Who makes the proposal</i>			<i>Local Branch</i>
Daniel Hernández Iniesta			Executive Board
<p>§ 3.1.1: The NA consists of:</p> <p>a) Delegates with speech, proposal and voting rights: Two representatives from each ISU local branch and the all national board members. Voting representatives from each branch can be changed before and during the NA with written notification to the Organizational Consultant.</p> <p>b) Observers with speech and proposal rights:</p> <p>Committee members</p> <p>ISU Organizational Consultant</p> <p>Representatives from potential member branches</p> <p>Candidates for election to the National Board</p> <p>One representative from Norsk Studentorganisasjon (NSO)</p> <p>One representative from ANSA (Association of Norwegian students abroad)</p> <p>One representative from Studentenes og Akademikernes Internasjonale Hjelpfond (SAIH)</p> <p>One representative from Spire (Utviklingsfondets Ungdom)</p> <p>With a simple majority, speech and proposal rights can be given and removed from one or more specific observers.</p>			
<p><i>Remove</i></p> <p>-</p>			
<p>§ 3.1.1: The NA consists of:</p> <p>a) Delegates with speech, proposal and voting rights: Two representatives from each ISU local branch and the all national board members. Voting representatives from each branch can be changed before and during the NA with written notification to the Organizational Consultant.</p> <p>b) Observers with speech and proposal rights:</p>			



<p>Committee members</p> <p>ISU Organizational Consultant</p> <p>Representatives from potential member branches</p> <p>Candidates for election to the National Board</p> <p>One representative from Norsk Studentorganisasjon (NSO)</p> <p>One representative from ANSA (Association of Norwegian students abroad)</p> <p>One representative from Studentenes og Akademikernes Internasjonale Hjelpfond (SAIH)</p> <p>One representative from Spire (Utviklingsfondets Ungdom)</p> <p>One representative from ESN Norway (Erasmus Students' Network in Norway)</p> <p>With a simple majority, speech and proposal rights can be given and removed from one or more specific observers.</p>
<p><i>Reason behind proposal</i></p> <p>ISU Norway signed a partnership agreement with ESN Norway, and they should be granted observer rights</p>
<p>Approved/Voted down</p>

<i>Proposal nr.</i>	<i>Type of amendment</i>	<i>Paragraph nr.</i>	<i>Section nr.</i>
	Add	§3.2	
<i>Who makes the proposal</i>			<i>Local Branch</i>
Daniel Hernández Iniesta			Executive Board
<p>§ 3.1.1: The NA consists of:</p> <p>a) Delegates with speech, proposal and voting rights: Two representatives from each ISU local branch and the all national board members. Voting representatives from each branch can be changed before and during the NA with written notification to the Organizational Consultant.</p> <p>b) Observers with speech and proposal rights:</p> <p>Committee members</p> <p>ISU Organizational Consultant</p>			

Representatives from potential member branches

Candidates for election to the National Board

One representative from Norsk Studentorganisasjon (NSO)

One representative from ANSA (Association of Norwegian students abroad)

One representative from Studentenes og Akademikernes Internasjonale Hjelpfond (SAIH)

One representative from Spire (Utviklingsfondets Ungdom)

With a simple majority, speech and proposal rights can be given and removed from one or more specific observers.

*Remove*

-

§ 3.1.1: The NA consists of:

a) Delegates with speech, proposal and voting rights: Two representatives from each ISU local branch and the all national board members. Voting representatives from each branch can be changed before and during the NA with written notification to the Organizational Consultant.

b) Observers with speech and proposal rights:

Committee members

ISU Organizational Consultant

Representatives from potential member branches

Candidates for election to the National Board

One representative from Norsk Studentorganisasjon (NSO)

One representative from ANSA (Association of Norwegian students abroad)

One representative from Studentenes og Akademikernes Internasjonale Hjelpfond (SAIH)

One representative from Spire (Utviklingsfondets Ungdom)

One representative from Industri Energi Student

With a simple majority, speech and proposal rights can be given and removed from one or more specific observers.

*Reason behind proposal*

ISU Norway presents at the National Assembly a partnership agreement with Industri Energi Student, and they should be granted observer rights

Approved/Voted down